
th
ei

fp
.c

a
Th

e
IF

P
-H

al
to

n
H

ill
s

|
T

hu
rs

da
y,

Ju
ne

14
,2

01
8

|

26

Gary Carr
Regional Chair

Meetings at Halton Region, 1151 Bronte Rd., Oakville,
L6M 3L1
Visit halton.ca/meetings for full schedule.

06
14
18

June 20, 2018 9:30 a.m. Regional Council

NOTICE OF STUDY COMPLETION

MUNICIPAL CLASS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT STUDY
John Street Wastewater Pumping Station Improvements in

Georgetown, Town of Halton Hills
Our File: PR-2987A & PR-2987B

If concerns regarding this project cannot be resolved through discussions with
the Region, a person or party may request that the Minister of the Environment
and Climate Change order the project to comply with Part II of the Environmental
Assessment Act (referred to as a Part II Order), which addresses individual
environmental assessments. The Ministry’s Part II Order Request Form may be
downloaded at www.forms.ssb.gov.on.ca.

Requests for a Part II Order must be received by the Ministry and Region in
writing through a completed form, at the addresses provided, by
Monday, July 30, 2018 (within 45 days of this Notice):

Minister, Ministry of the
Environment and Climate Change
Ferguson Block, 77 Wellesley St. W,
11th Floor
Toronto ON M7A 2T5
Fax: 416-314-8452
Minister.MOECC@ontario.ca

Director, Environmental Assessment
and Permissions Branch
Ministry of the Environment and
Climate Change
135 St. Clair Ave W, 1st Floor
Toronto ON M4V 1P5
MOECCpermissions@ontario.ca

Sanjeev Oberoi, P.Eng., PMP
Project Manager
Infrastructure Planning & Policy
Halton Region
1151 Bronte Road, Oakville
ON L6M 3L1
Tel: (905) 825-6000, ext. 7921
Sanjeev.Oberoi@halton.ca

This notice first issued on Thursday, June 14, 2018.

The map shows the approximate limits of the Study area and the preferred
alternative solution.

Please contact us, as soon as possible, if you have any accessibility needs at Halton Region events or meetings.

Study

Halton Region has completed a Municipal Class Environmental Assessment (EA) Study for
the John Street Wastewater Pumping Station in the Town of Halton Hills. The John Street
Wastewater Pumping Station is nearing the end of its useful life and requires significant
capital upgrades in order to maintain the station in a state-of-good repair. A wide range
of servicing alternatives have been considered, including a new station and upgrading the
existing station to address wastewater conveyance requirements in the vicinity of the John
Street Wastewater Pumping Station. This Study has been conducted in compliance with
‘Schedule B’ of the Municipal Class EA document (October 2000, as amended 2007, 2011 and
2015), which is an approved process under the Ontario Environmental Assessment Act.

Process

A Project File Report has been prepared to document the planning, public consultation
and decision-making process undertaken for this Municipal Class EA Study. By this Notice,
the Project File Report is being placed on the public record for a 45-day review period in
accordance with the requirements of the Municipal Class EA. Subject to comments received
as a result of this Notice and the receipt of necessary approvals, Halton Region intends
to proceed with detailed design and construction of the preferred alternative solution as
documented in the Project File Report and illustrated in the map. The Project File Report is
available for review at the following locations:

Regional Municipality of Halton Clerk’s
Department
1151 Bronte Road
Oakville, ON, L6M 3L1
Tel: (905) 825-6000
Monday to Friday: 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.

Town of Halton Hills Clerk’s Department
1 Halton Hills Dr.
Halton Hills, ON L7G 5G2
Tel: (905) 873-2600
Monday to Friday: 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.

An electronic copy of the Project File Report can be accessed at halton.ca/EAprojects.

Halton Hills Public Library
9 Church Street
Georgetown ON L7G 2A3
Tel: (905) 873-2681
Monday: 1 p.m. – 8:30 p.m.
Tuesday to Thursday: 9:30 a.m. – 8:30 p.m.
Friday to Saturday: 9:30 a.m. – 5 p.m.
Sunday: 1 p.m. – 5 p.m. (Closed on Sunday July/August)

We welcome your feedback. Please provide comments to the Halton Region Project
Manager by Monday, July 30, 2018.

Sanjeev Oberoi, P.Eng., PMP
Project Manager
Infrastructure Planning & Policy
Halton Region

1151 Bronte Road, Oakville
ON L6M 3L1
Tel: (905) 825-6000, ext. 7921
Sanjeev.Oberoi@halton.ca

The Halton Region Community Investment Fund (HRCIF) provides funding to non-profit social service and
community health initiatives that support the health, safety and well-being of Halton residents. This includes
programs that address mental health, prevent homelessness, support older adults, children and youth, and enhance
food security. Since 2012, the number of projects funded has more than doubled, and the amount of funding has
increased from $702,691 to over $2.3 million. Halton Region recently released its first-ever HRCIF Impact Report that
demonstrates HRCIF’s impact in the community. To learn more, visit halton.ca/investmentfund or call 311.

Halton Region supports community programs that make a difference

RIVER DRIVE

JOHN STREET

KING STREET

M
O
U
N
TA
IN
VI
EW

R
O
A
D
N
O
R
TH

LYNDEN CIRCLE

Credi t R iver

GO Station

CN Railway

Study Area

Recommended Location
of New John Street

Wastewater Pumping Station
(Construction 2021)

John Street Park Proposed Emergency
Overflow (outlet location to be
confirmed at detailed design)

(Construction 2021)

Proposed Second
Forcemain

(Construction 2021)

Existing John Street
Wastewater Pumping Station

¯


